### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL RIVERA,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 01-2523

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

RICHARD E. DORAN ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENZIO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO.0656879
1515 N. Flagler Dr.
SUITE 900
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(561) 837-5000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	•	•	1
TABLE OF CITATIONS		•	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT		•	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS			2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		•	3
ARGUMENT		•	4
ISSUE I		•	4
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED			
ISSUE II	•		28
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT DEPRIVE APPELLANT OF A FULL AND FAIR HEARING			
CONCLUSION			40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		•	40
CEDTIFICATE OF FONT			11

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# Cases Cited

<u>Atkins v. Singletary</u> , 965 F.2d 952 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)	38
Bassett v. State, 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	25
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	29
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	20
Brunner Enterprize., Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 452 So. 550 (Fla. 1984)	
Bruno v. State, 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) 8,	19
<u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	19
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .	38
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 9,	22
<u>Correll v. Dugger</u> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	20
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	31
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	19
<u>Duren v. Hopper</u> , 161 F.3rd 655 (11th 1998)	23
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	22
Finney v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S785 (Fla. September 26,	
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	36
Francis v. Dugger, 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Glock v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1987)	19
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	34
Hodges v. Marion Ctv., 774 So. 2d 950 (5th DCA 2001)	3.0

<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 547 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1989) 21
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991) 19
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) 32
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 583 SO. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991) 23, 24
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 24 Fla. Law Weekly S145 (Fla. March 11, 1999)
Mendyk v. State, 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992) 27
<u>Mills State</u> , 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992) 26
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992) 24, 25
Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) 9, 19
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000) 8, 20
<u>Philips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1994) 24, 25
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1991) 21
<u>Puiatta v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991) 18, 19
Remeta v. Dugger, 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993) 20
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 140 (Fla 4th DCA 1989) 32
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1998) 14, 18, 26, 31
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) 4-6, 9, 21, 23, 30, 33
Rose v. State, 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)
Rose v. State, 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)
Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991) 19, 21, 27
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) 19
State v Jara 581 So 2d 1288 (Fla 1991) 25

<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)		8
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 8, 22, 24,	34,	38
<u>Tarver v. Hooper</u> , 169 F. 3d 710 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)		38
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)		26
Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger, 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	24,	25
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)		18
White v. State. 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)		2.4
